

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC., ET AL.**

CRAIG A. LIVINGSTON
Counsel of Record
CRYSTAL L. VAN DER PUTTEN
LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM, P.C.
1600 South Main Street,
Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel: (925) 952-9880
clivingston@
livingstonlawyers.com
cvanderputten@
livingstonlawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Shooting
Sports Foundation, Inc.*

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
General Counsel
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.
11 Mile Hill Road
Newtown, CT 06470
Tel: (202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org

*Of Counsel for Amicus
Curiae The National
Shooting Sports
Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. “Intermediate Scrutiny” Has No Foundation in Constitutional Language and Gives Judges Unacceptably Broad Discretion to Approve or Disapprove Laws Such as Section 2C:39-1(y) | 6 |
| II. If a Form of Heightened Scrutiny Must be Applied, the Scrutiny Should be Strict | 13 |
| III. Regardless of the Form of Heightened Scrutiny Applied, Section 2C:39-1(y) and Similar Statutes are Overbroad | 14 |
| A. Section 2C:39-1(y) and Statutes Like it are Not Narrowly Tailored to Fit Government Objectives | 15 |
| B. There is No Relationship Between a 10-Round Magazine Capacity Limitation and Respondents’ Objectives | 19 |
| IV. Only a Handful of States Impose Magazine Capacity Restrictions—For Now | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| V. Respondents' Magazine Capacity Restriction Steepens the Slide to Additional Restrictions in Violation of the Second Amendment | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| APPENDIX | |
| NSSF Magazine Chart | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) | 5, 12, 14 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 11 |
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039, 136 S.Ct. 447 (2015) | 3 |
| <i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013, 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | 14, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>New York State Rifle, et al. v. Corlett</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2021 WL 1602643 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Ca-</i> <i>sey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City</i> <i>& Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 18 F.Supp.3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 945 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tardy v. O’Malley</i> , C-13-2861, TRO Hr’g Tr. (D. Md. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 7, 8 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. II | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV | 7 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 7 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | 10 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 136 Cong. Rec. S6725-02, 136 Cong. Rec. S6725-02, S6726, 1990 WL 67557 | 23 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. S15475-01, 139 Cong. Rec. S15475-01, S15480, 1993 WL 467099 | 23 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 32310 (California) | 17, 21 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-12-301-302 (Colorado) | 21 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202w (Connecticut) | 21 |
| D.C. Code § 7-2506.01(b) (District of Columbia) | 21 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8(c) (Hawaii) | 21 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 140, §§ 121, 131(a) (Massachusetts) | 21 |
| Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-305(b) (Maryland) ... | 21, 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1(y), 39-3(j), 39-9(h) (New Jersey)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| N.Y. Pen. Law §§ 265.00, 265.36 (New York) | 21 |
| 13 V.S.A. § 4021 (Vermont) | 21 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2 | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>“First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws. Findings from the Task Force on Com- munity Preventative Services,”</i> MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORTS; 52 (RR14), Octo- ber 3, 2003 | 20 |
| David A. Strauss, Foreword: Does The Constitu- tion Mean What It Says?, 129 HARV. L. REV. 1 (2015)..... | 10 |
| David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Maga- zines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 852 (2015)..... | 12, 18 |
